Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 303 OF 2019

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS BEATY, LOEB, GERAGHTY, STROUGH, SIMPSON, FRASIER, WILD, MCDEVITT, SOKOL, DIAMOND AND BRAYMER

AUTHORIZING THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO ESTABLISH ANNUALLY RECURRING PREMIUM PARKING PROCEDURES AND RATES FOR THE ADIRONDACK HOT AIR BALLOON FESTIVAL AT THE FLOYD BENNETT MEMORIAL AIRPORT

WHEREAS, in order to defray the costs of salary and overtime for Department of Public Works personnel who work during the Adirondack Hot Air Balloon Festival ("Festival"), the County Facilities Committee has determined that a portion of this expense can be reduced by establishing a charge for premium parking passes in certain parking lots for the Festival, and

WHEREAS, the County Facilities Committee is recommending that the Superintendent of Public Works be allowed to establish rates of Twenty Dollars (\$20) per weekend for VIP parking passes for the Festival that will continue at the same rate annually unless modified by recommendation of the County Facilities Committee and Board of Supervisors resolution, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Superintendent of Public Works to establish rates of Twenty Dollars (\$20) per weekend for VIP parking passes for the Festival that will continue at the same rate annually unless modified by recommendation of the County Facilities Committee and Board of Supervisors resolution to defray some of the salary and overtime costs incurred by the Department of Public Works for personnel who work during the Festival, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby directs that all revenue collected for the preferred parking pass be transmitted to the Treasurer and be posted to Budget Code A.5610 2566 Airport (DPW), Parking Fees.